[Published March 6, 1877.]

## CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 92 of the laws of 1876. entitled "An act for the preservation of duck and other wild fowl."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

fabrem A

fowl.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 92 of the general laws of 1876, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: It shall not be lawful for any person at any When unlawful time, or in any place upon any of the waters of Lake to kill wild Kochland P Koshkonong, or Rock river, in the counties of Rock. Dane and Jefferson, in this state, to shoot at, catch, kill, wound, destroy, or to pursue any duck or other wild fowl, while bedded in flocks on their feeding or roosting grounds, by the aid, means or use of any float, punt boat, sneak boat, or similar device or structure. however known or called, or to shoot at or pursue by any aid or means whatsoever, any such duck or other wild fowl, between the hours of eight o'clock in the afternoon and three o'clock in the forenoon of the following day; nor shall it be lawful for any person to build, or to use, for the purpose of hunting or shooting duck or other wild fowl, upon any of the lakes, rivers, streams or marshes in this state, any sunken or floating boxes or batteries, or any other similar device or structure, however known or called, or to sail for any wild fowl of any kind in, or shoot at them from any vessel propelled by steam or sails, or from any boat or other structure attached to the same.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT regulating the salary of the county judge of Milwaukee county.

1 E - J The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county judge of Milwaukee county Salary of coun-ty judge. shall receive a salary of five thousand dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity, which shall be paid quarterly out of the county treasury.

SECTION 2. Said county judge is hereby prohibited Unlawful for from taking or receiving, directly or indirectly, any iees. fees whatever for his official services in administration of estates of deceased persons, and appointment of guardians for minor children and insane persons; pro- Proviso. vided, that the judge of the county coart of Milwaukee county shall be allowed to charge for and receive at the rates now allowed by law fees for certified copies of any records or papers in his office.

SECTION 3. Said county judge is hereby authorized Authority to employ clerks. to employ such clerks and assistants either permanently or temporarily as may be necessary for the prompt, efficient and correct recording of the proceedings in his said court, and the sum actually and necessarily expended for such clerk hire shall be paid quarterly out of the county treasury, upon the certificate of the judge of said court; provided, that the entire sum for the clerk hire herein provided shall not exceed the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars in any one year. No clerk in such court shall be employed as attorney or counsel in any matter pending in said court

SECTION 4. The provisions of section 4, of chapter Law applicable 121, of the general laws of 1868, shall apply to Mil- to Milwarkee waukee county.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts, conflicting Repealed. with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after the first day of January, A. D. 1878.

Approved February 28, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

## CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Necedah, in the county of Juneau, to appropriate a certain sum of money in aid of the construction of the Necedah and Camp Douglas railroad.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town of Anthonty to Necedah, in the county of Juneau, Wisconsin, are subscribe for-